## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matte	r of:
--------------	-------

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF	)	
THOROUGHBRED SOLAR, LLC FOR	)	
CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR AN	)	CASE NO.
APPROXIMATELY 50 MEGAWATT MERCHANT	)	2022-00115
ELECTRIC SOLAR GENERATING FACILITY IN	)	
HART COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO	)	
KRS 278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110	)	

## ORDER

A hearing in the above-styled matter was held on Tuesday, February 21, 2023, at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time. At the conclusion of the witness testimony, Siting Board counsel requested to file post-hearing requests for information.

From the bench, the Siting Board ruled upon Thoroughbred Solar, LLC's (Thoroughbred Solar) February 20, 2023 motion for substitution of counsel and remote participation. Thoroughbred Solar stated that witness Taylor Gosman was no longer available due to extenuating circumstances and that Cameron Coleman would be available to testify in Mr. Gosman's place. Thoroughbred Solar also requested that Mr. Coleman be permitted to testify virtually. Thoroughbred Solar indicated that Mr. Coleman's virtually participation will not prejudice the Siting Board.

The Siting Board finds good cause to grant Thoroughbred Solar's motion to substitute Mr. Coleman as a witness and for his virtually participation. Mr. Gosman's absence is due to extenuating circumstances that could not have been envisioned prior

to the February 20, 2023 motion and the Siting Board will not be prejudiced by Mr. Coleman testifying virtually.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Thoroughbred Solar's February 20, 2023 motion to substitute Mr. Coleman as a witness and his virtual participation is granted.
- Post-hearing data requests, if any, shall be filed on or before February 28,
  2023.
- Responses to post-hearing data requests shall be filed on or before March
  2023.
- 4. This case shall stand submitted for a decision by the Siting Board effective 12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, March 11, 2023.

KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

Chairman, Public Service Commission

Vice Chairman, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Secretary, Energy and Environment Cabinet, or her designee

tary, Cabinet for Economic Development,

s designed

FEB 24 2023

**ENTERED** 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

**Public Service Commission** on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

\*Robert Sims 189 Redwood Way Mumfordville, KENTUCKY 42765

\*Dylan F. Borchers Bricker & Eckler 100 South Third Street Columbus, OHIO 43215

\*Greg Nichols Administrative Officer PO Box 490 Munfordville, KENTUCKY 42765

\*Sommer L. Sheely Bricker & Eckler 100 South Third Street Columbus, OHIO 43215